	PTO -1619A 06/30/99		02-13-2001		U.S. Department of Commerc
OMB 0651-0027				a)	Patent and Trademark Offic PATENT
		REC			
		KEU	101612898	'ET	
	TO: The Commiss	ioner of Patents and Tra	ademarks: Please record the	attached origin	al document(s) or conv(ies)
Subm	ission Type		Conveyance Ty	vpe	a document(s) or copy(ics).
(X)	New	2.1.01	(X) Assignme		Security Agreement
()	Resubmission (Non- Document ID#	-Recordation)		( )	Change of Name
()	Correction of PTO Reel # Frame #	Error FEB	- 1 2001 ( ) Merger	()	Other
	Corrective Docume	nt i			v <i>ernment</i> y U.S. Government Agencies)
	Reel # Frame #				tal File () Secret File
Conve	eying Party(ies)	(X) Mark if addit	ional names of conveying part	ties attached	
Name	e (line 1) Gary W.	<u>Gauer</u>			Execution Date Month Day Year
Name	e (line 2)				12 - 7 - 2000
	<i>d Party</i> e (line 1) <u>Barry N.</u>	Iackson			<b>Execution Date</b>
		Jackson			Month Date Year
	e (line 2) ving Party		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		12 - 14 - 2000
Namo	0	eater Innovations, In	if additional names of receivince.	ng parties attac	( ) If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United
	s (line 1) <u>3107 Sible</u>	ey Memorial Hwy			States, an appointment of a domestic representative is attached. (Designation must be a separate
Addres	s (line 2) s (line 3)	<u>Eagan</u> , city	<u>MN/USA</u> State/Country	<u>5512</u> Zip Cod	
Jomes	stic Representativ	e Name and Addres	s Enter for the f	first Receiving l	Party only.
Ν	ame				
Addres	s (line 1)				
Addres	s (line 2)				
Address	s (line 3)				
ddres	s (line 4)				
			FOR OFFICE USE ONLY		
20231 and	i to the Office of Information a Budget Package 0651-0027, P	nd Regulatory Affairs, Office of M atent and Trademark Assignment	garding this burden estimate to the U.S. Pa anagement and Budget, Paperwork Reduc Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO COrded with required cover sl	itent and Trademark () tion Project (0651-002) RECORD ASSIGNM heet(s) informat	including time for reviewing the document and office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C 7), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Informatio ENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS. iOn to:
		1	Trademarks, Box Assignmen		, D.C. 20231
/12/200 FC:581	D1 GTON11 00000214 2'	9105156 berging 40.00 pp	Chat this correspondence in the second se	tiden in in o <b>n</b> in i	
usan	J. Anderson	· Jusana	anderson 26.	Jan. 200	1
		Signaline	Dai	ie in the second s	PATENT
					500 FRAME: 0984

FORM PTO-1619B Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027	Page 2		U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT				
Correspondent Name and Address	Area Code and Teleph	one Number <u>612-332-820</u>	0				
Name <u>Malcolm L. Moore</u>							
Address (line 1) Moore & Hansen			VEN				
Address (line 2) 2900 Wells Fargo Center FEB - 1 2001							
Address (line 3) <u>90 South Seventh Street</u>							
Address (line 4) Minneapolis, MN 55402							
Pages Enter the total number of pages of the attached conveyance document							
including any attachments. Application Number(s) or Patent Number	er(s)	( ) Mark if a	# Iditional numbers attached				
Enter either the Patent Application Number	or the Patent Number (D)						
Patent Application Number(s)			Number(s)				
29/105,156							
If this document is being filed together with a <u>new</u> Patent Application, enter the date the patent application was Month Day Year signed by the first named executing inventor. Patent Cooperation Treat (PCT)							
	DOT	DOT					
Enter PCT application number only if a U.S. Application Number	РСТ	РСТ	РСТ				
has not been assigned.	РСТ	РСТ	РСТ				
Number of Properties	Enter the total number	of properties involved.	#				
<b>-</b>							
Fee Amount Fee An Method of Payment:	nount for Properties List Enclosed ( )	ed (37 CFR 3.41): Deposit Account ( )	\$				
Deposit Account		•					
(Enter for payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account.) Deposit Account Number: #							
	-		#				
Statement and Signature	Authorization to	charge additional fees:	Yes ( ) No ( )				
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached correct and any							
attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as indicated herein.							
	[1] $X$	MI 11 V	121-01				
Christopher J. McLaughlin		- and	1-26-01				
Name of Person Signing	Signature	<b>7</b>	Date				

PATENT REEL: 011500 FRAME: 0985

## Form PTO-1619C

Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027

# RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET CONTINUATION

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office

PATENT

### **PATENTS ONLY** ( ) Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached **Conveying Party(ies)** Enter additional Conveying Parties **Execution Date** Month Day Year Name (line 1) John Ronvik 8 - 2000 12 -Name (line 2) **Execution Date** Month Day Year Name (line 1) Name (line 2) **Execution Date** Month Day Year Name (line 1) Name (line 2) ( ) If document to be recorded is () Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached **Receiving Party** an assignment and the Enter additional Receiving Party(ies) receiving party is not Name (line 1) domiciled in the United States. an appointment of a domestic representative is attached. Name (line 2) (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.) Address (line 1) Address (line 2) Address (line 3) Zip Code City State/Country ( ) If document to be recorded is Name (line 1) an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United Name (line 2) States, an appointment of a domestic representative is attached. (Designation must Address (line 1) be a separate document from Assignment.) Address (line 2) Address (line 3) State/Country City Zip Code () Mark if additional numbers attached **Application Number(s) or Patent Number(s)** Enter either the Patent Application Number or the Patent Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property). Patent Number(s) Patent Application Number(s)

# PATENT REEL: 011500 FRAME: 0986

### ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT APPLICATION

#### FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION,

We, the undersigned (each) in consideration of the sum of <u>ONE</u> Dollars (\$ 1.00) to us each in hand paid by the Assignee and other good and valuable consideration receipt of which is hereby expressly acknowledged, hereby sell, assign and transfer unto

#### Water Heater Innovations, Inc.

a corporation organized under the laws of the state of Minnesota as Assignee, and its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest, for all countries in and to certain inventions relating to

### JUNCTION BOX COVER FOR A WATER HEATER

described in an application for Letters Patent of the United States, identified as Attorney Docket No. <u>W13-010-04-US</u>, at Moore & Hansen, 2900 Wells Fargo Center, 90 South Seventh Street, Minneapolis, MN 55402 and filed on <u>5/19/1999</u>, as Application Serial No. <u>29/105,156</u>, and the invention(s) and improvement(s) set forth therein, and any and all continuations, continuations-in-part, divisionals, and renewals of and substitutes for said application for said Letters Patent, and all the rights and privileges under any and all Letters Patent that may be granted therefor in any country, and any reissues, or reexaminations, or extensions of said Letters Patent. We request that any and all Letters Patent for said inventions be issued to said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, or to such nominees as it may designate.

We agree that, when requested, we will, without charge to said Assignee but at its expense, sign all papers, take all rightful oaths, and do all acts which may be necessary, desirable or convenient for securing and maintaining patents for said inventions in any and all countries and for vesting title thereto in said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees.

We authorize and empower the said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees, to invoke and claim for any application for patent or other form of protection for said inventions filed by it or them, the benefit of the right of priority provided by the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, as amended, or by any convention which may henceforth be substituted for it, and to invoke and claim such right of priority without further written or oral authorization from us.

We hereby consent that a copy of this assignment shall be deemed a full legal and formal equivalent of any assignment, consent to file or like document which may be required in any country for any purpose and more particularly in proof of the right of the said Assignee or nominee to claim the aforesaid benefit of the right of priority provided by the International convention which may henceforth be substituted for it.

We hereby authorize Malcolm L. Moore, attorney for Assignee, to insert the filing date and Serial number into the first paragraph of this assignment, after the application for Letters Patent has been filed, and the U.S. Patent Office has assigned such application a Serial Number.

We covenant with said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, that the rights and property herein conveyed are free and clear of any encumbrance, and that we have full right to convey the same as herein expressed.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, We have hereunto signed our names on the day and year set forth below.

Gary W. Gaue

Inventor's Printed Name

STATE OF Minne sota COUNTY OF Dakota

Dec Z, 2000 DATE

On this 7th day of <u>beceau bec</u>, 2000, before me personally came the above named <u>Gary W. Gauer</u> who is personally known by me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the same individual who executed the foregoing assignment, and who acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same of his/her own free will for the use and purposes therein set forth.

A Thomas	KRISTIN O'GARA
1 Courses	- NORARY PERSENCE MINNESOTA
	MYCOMMISSION
	F KEARES JAN. 31, 2005

1/31/05 My Commission Expires:

Page 1 of 2

# PATENT REEL: 011500 FRAME: 0987

burn.	And
Inventors Signature	

<u>12-14-00</u> DATE

Barry N. Jackson Inventor's Printed Name

state of Minnesota ) county of Dakota )

On this <u>14th</u> day of <u>December</u>, <u>2000</u>, before me personally came the above named <u>Barry N. Jackson</u> who is personally known by me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the same individual who executed the foregoing assignment, and who acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same of his/her own free will for the use and purposes therein set forth.



On this <u>y</u> day of <u>y</u>

Page 2 of 2

**RECORDED: 02/01/2001**